

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 1450/2023
CM No. 3457/2023

Anita Sharma

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. O. S. Bandral, Advocate.

Vs

Commissioner Secretary Deptt. of Finance J&K
Govt. and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through:

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
05.06.2023

The petitioner's husband Himat Kumar serving as Store Helper in Jammu & Kashmir State Handloom Development Corporation Limited came to be suspended from the Service vide an order no. HDC/Per/463/378-81 dated 03.06.2009 pending regular departmental enquiry against him in which the regard even charge sheet no. HDC/Per/463/580-82 dated 07.07.2009 had come to be served upon him. The petitioner's husband, while in a state of suspension, came to demise on 21.07.2022 without the suspension revoked against him during his life time.

The petitioner as widow of Mr. Himat Kumar comes forward with the present writ petition asking for retiral benefits of her husband

along with pending and unpaid salary of the period of service of her husband.

Prima facie case is made out.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Petitioner to furnish registered postal covers for the service of the respondents, whereupon the Registrar Judicial, Jammu to issue notices to the respondents.

List on 07.08.2023.

Jammu
05.06.2023
Shivee

